9 submit an application for design review by the Planning Commission. The design review 

1 o application may be submitted concurrently with or before a building permit application. 

11 (2) Fees. In addition to the building permit review fee set forth in Section 352, 

12 the project sponsor shall pay a fee of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) per application to 

13 compensate the Department of City Planning Department for compliance with this Section. 

14 (3) Principal Permitted Uses. Ground floor uses shall be limited to those set 

15 forth for NC-3 Districts. Upper floor uses shall be limited to out-patient facilities, including